ROAD CUT PERMIT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into by and between ROCKFORD TOWNSHIP HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT ("ROCKFORD TOWNSHIP"), 404 North Springfield Avenue, Rockford, Illinois 61101 and Contractor with the name, address, and telephone number listed below.

WHEREAS, Contractor has requested permission of Rockford Township to make a road cut for the purpose stated on the attached application, and

WHEREAS, Rockford Township has agreed to allow Contractor permission to cut the township roads under the following terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual convents and agreements contained herein, it is agreed as follows:

1. Contractor warrants the information contained in the attached application is true and correct, and the Contractor has full authority to perform the work requested.

2. Contractor shall complete all work and pay all costs thereof within a reasonable length of time and complete the work in a workmanlike manner. Contractor shall restore the damaged portion of the roadway with 12" compacted stone (6" CA-1, 6" CA-10) and with 3" Bituminous Hot Mat.

3. Contractor shall be responsible for grading, seeding, and soding, if necessary.

4. Contractor shall notify Rockford Township **2 working days** before commencing the actual work. Rockford Township shall have absolute authority to control the work including the stoppage of work, if necessary. There will be no revision to the request work without the prior written consent of Rockford Township.

5. Contractor shall at all times conduct the work in a manner so as to minimize the hazard to vehicular and pedestrian traffic. Contractor shall provide flagman and traffic controls at the site in accordance with the requirements of the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways. All work shall be performed during daylight hours except for water main beaks or other like emergencies.

6. All boring and/ or receiving pits shall be a minimum of five feet from the edge of the pavement or back of curb in urban areas.

7. All underground installations shall have at least 3 feet of cover to avoid conflict with ditch shaping or digging and sign installations.

8. Contractor shall take care to avoid existing underground installations, including, but not limited to, crossroad culverts and utilities.

9. Contractor shall not trim, cut or disturb any trees or shrubbery along the road way without the express written approval of Rockford Township.

10. This permission is effective only to the extent for with Rockford Township has jurisdiction to grant permission. This permission does not excuse or relieve the Contractor from obtaining other required permission and complying with all other local or state regulations relating to the proposed work.

11. Contractor agrees to perform all work in accordance with the diagram as within the limits set forth in the application.

12. Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Rockford Township and its agent and employees from any and all class or causes of action resulting from the performance of the work herein. Contractor shall be responsible for the payment of any and all claims for damages to hold harmless the Township therefrom. Contractor has furnished Rockford Township a certificate of insurance with a \$300,000.00 minimum liability coverage. Contractor has furnished to Rockford Township a performance bond in the amount of \$ 5,000.00 by a bonding company satisfactory to Rockford Township to guarantee the performance of the work herein.

13. **APPLICATION FEE: \$35.00**

APPLICATION

1.	Contractor
	Name:
	Address:
	Phone Number:
	Contact Person:
	Type of Business Entity: <u>Corporation</u> Partnership Individual Other
2.	Name, address, and telephone number of owner for whom work is being performed
3.	Detailed description of the work and the purpose for the work.
4.	Attached hereto is a diagram of the location of the work.
5.	Insurance company providing the attached certificate of insurance:
	Name:
	Address:
	Policy Number:
	Local Agent:
	Address (Local Agent):
	Phone Number (Local Agent):

6. Bonding company providing the attached performance bond:

	Name:
	Address:
	Policy Number:
	Local Agent:
	Address (Local Agent):
	Phone Number (Local Agent):
7.	Anticipated date on which the work will be performed:
8.	Anticipated date on which the work will be completed:
9.	If the work is to be performed by a subcontractor, state the following:
	Name of subcontractor:
	Address of subcontractor:
	Telephone number of subcontractor:

ROCKFORD TOWNSHIP HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

APPROVED BY:

TITLE: _____

DATE: _____